January 2009
© 2007 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation  www.fairchildsemi.com
FAN2564  •  Rev. 1.0.1
FA
N
2564 —
 300m
A

A
 Low
 V
IN  LD
O
 for D
igital A
pplications
Ordering Information
Part Number Output
Voltage(1)
Temperature
Range Package  Eco Status
Packing
Method
FAN2564UC12X 1.2
FAN2564UC13X 1.3
FAN2564UC15X 1.5
FAN2564UC18X 1.8
–40 to 85°C WLCSP-4 0.5mm Pitch Green Tape and Reel
FAN2564UMP12X 1.2
FAN2564UMP13X 1.3
FAN2564UMP15X 1.5
FAN2564UMP18X 1.8
–40 to 85°C 6 Lead UMLP 2 x 2mm RoHS Tape and Reel
Notes:
 For Fairchild’s definition of “green” Eco Status, please visit: http://www.fairchildsemi.com/company/green/rohs_green.html.
1. Other voltage options available upon request. Contact a Fairchild representative.
Block Diagram
Figure 2. Block Diagram
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
© 2007 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation  www.fairchildsemi.com
FAN2564  •  Rev. 1.0.1 3
FA
N
2564 —
 300m

The FAN2564 is stable with a wide range of capacitor
values and sizes.
For loop stability, a 1µF input capacitor or bigger is rec-
ommended. Tolerance, temperature, and voltage coeffi-
cients of the capacitor must be considered to ensure
effective capacitance stays around 1µF or above. There
is no special requirement on its ESR value.
An output capacitor with an effective capacitance be-
tween 1µF and 10µF is required for loop stability. The
ESR value should be within 5 to 100mΩ. 2.2µF or 4.7µF
ceramic capacitors are recommended to ensure stability
over the full temperature, input, and output voltage
range of operation, such as those listed in Table 1.
Table 1. Recommended Capacitors
Capacitance Size Vendor Part Number
1μF 0603 MURATA GRM188R71C105KA120
2.2μF 0603 MURATA GRM188R61A225KF340
2.2μF 0402 MURATA GRM155R60J225ME15
4.7μF 0603 MURATA GRM188C80G475KE19
4.7μF 0402 MURATA GRM155R60G475M
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
© 2007 Fairchild Semiconductor Corporation  www.fairchildsemi.com
FAN2564  •  Rev. 1.0.1 10